Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

GREG-PACK ENTERPRISES, LLC,
)

d/b/a HOT SPOT LOUNGE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0981 LC



)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Greg-Pack Enterprises, LLC, (“the Company”) is subject to discipline because an employee who knew of a violent act about the premises failed to report it.  The Company is not subject to discipline for failure to suppress a violent quarrel.  
Procedure


On July 27, 2004, the Company filed a petition appealing the decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (“the Supervisor”) to suspend its license for 30 days.  We convened a hearing on the petition on December 1, 2004.  Jay Benson, with the Benson Law Firm, LLC, represented the Company.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  The last brief was due on April 20, 2005.  
Findings of Fact

1. The Company is a Missouri limited liability company.  It does business under a retail-by-the-drink license as Hot Spot Lounge.  Its licensed premises (“the Lounge”) is at 120 South Main Street in the city of Kirksville, Adair County, Missouri.  
2. The Lounge consists of a one-story, brick building on a street corner.  The Lounge’s entrance is a single glass door in the front of the building.  There are no windows on the front or sides of the Lounge.  The space a few feet to either side of the door outside the Lounge is not visible to anyone at the bar, or even to anyone standing at the door inside the Lounge.   
3. On Tuesday night, January 27, 2004, Company member and managing officer C.A. Pack was tending bar.  He was the only employee on duty.  Patron Shane Hilyard and off-duty employees Laura Sizemore and Melissa Morris were in the Lounge as patrons after the Lounge had hosted Women’s Pool League night.  Though not paid for her time, Morris brought drinks from the bar to her companions.  Morris consumed no alcoholic drinks that night.  
4. At approximately 7:30 p.m., Bruce May and Eric May entered the Lounge.  Bruce May and Eric May are cousins.  The May cousins played pool, drank beer, and insulted the patrons.  
5. At approximately 8:30 p.m., rodeo producer John Walter, aged 61 years, entered the Lounge.  He was accompanied by his 23-year-old employee Thomas “Amish” Calliham and Calliham’s  22-year-old friend and farming partner, Lucas West.  They had come into Kirksville for dinner, which they had just finished.  They had not had any alcohol and went in to drink beer and play pool.  
6. At approximately 9:00 p.m., Calliham and West played the May cousins at pool.  Calliham and West were much smaller and lighter in build than the May cousins.  The May 
cousins insulted Calliham and West by suggesting that they (Calliham and West) were “faggots,” meaning homosexual lovers.  
7. Unhappy with the atmosphere at the Lounge, Walter, Calliham, and West left the Lounge seeking different amusements.  Hilyard and Morris played the May cousins at pool.  The May cousins insulted them and other patrons.  
8. After approximately 20 minutes, Walter, Calliham, and West returned to the Lounge.  They were disappointed to see the May cousins still present, but took seats at the bar.  By that time, the May cousins had consumed at least seven beers each and were intoxicated.  Eric May threatened Walter, Calliham, and West with violence.  
9. Pack and Morris heard the threat and immediately took action.  Morris walked toward the May cousins with hands up, and informed them that they must leave the Lounge, while Pack came from behind the bar.  He and Morris guided the May cousins out of the Lounge through the entrance.  Pack returned to the bar.  Outside the Lounge, the May cousins insulted the patrons one final time. 
10. The May cousins turned away and went around the corner.  Several patrons, but not Pack, heard a noise outside the Lounge.  Calliham went out the entrance to make sure that the May cousins didn’t vandalize his vehicle.  Walter and West went with him.  Hilyard, Morris, and Sizemore followed.  
11. Eric May, weighing 220 pounds, fought with Calliham, who weighs 120 pounds.  Walter, West, Hilyard, and Bruce May participated in that or separate altercations to varying degrees.  After 60-90 seconds, the May cousins were subdued.  Walter, Calliham, West, Hilyard, Morris, and Sizemore returned to the Lounge.  They did not mention the fight to Pack, and he could not see or hear it.  
12. The May cousins did not drive to the Kirksville Police Department two blocks from the Lounge, nor to the Adair County Sheriff’s office three blocks away, nor to a hospital.  They drove home.  The next day, at 7 p.m., they reported to the Kirksville Police Department that they had been assaulted.  On January 29, 2004, Eric May sought medical treatment.  
13. On January 28, 2005, the Supervisor’s investigator issued the Company a citation for failing to suppress “a continuous verbal argument,” and failure to report the fight.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Company’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden of proving that the Company committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The testimony of witnesses for the Supervisor and the Company differs greatly.  We determine the credibility of witnesses by observation of their demeanor and conduct.  Citizens for Rural Preservation, Inc. v. Robinett, 648 S.W.2d 117, 127 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Our findings of fact reflect our determinations of credibility.  However, our decision does not turn on determinations of witness credibility.  Despite disparities in the parties’ description of the events, the material facts that control the issues before us are almost entirely undisputed.
  
Those issues are framed by the Supervisor’s answer, which provides notice of facts and law as due process requires.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The answer cites § 311.660(6), which provides that the Supervisor may: 

Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

(Emphasis added.)
  The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

(Emphasis added.)  The Supervisor charges that the Company, through its employees Pack, Morris, and Sizemore, violated two of his regulations.
  
A.  Failure to Suppress a Violent Quarrel

The Supervisor argues that the Company is subject to discipline for a violation of his Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A), which provides:

At no time, under any circumstances, shall any licensee or his/her employees immediately fail to prevent or suppress any violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, fight or other improper or unlawful conduct of any person upon the licensed premises[.]

That regulation limits the duty of the licensee and employees to events “upon the licensed premises,” which excludes the fight because it occurred outside the Lounge.  

The parties dispute whether a “continuous verbal assault,” as phrased in the investigator’s citation, occurred in the Lounge.  The regulation puts only a “violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, 
fight or other improper or unlawful conduct” at issue.  All witnesses agree that there was no physical contact or raised voices in the Lounge until Eric May issued his threat.  We conclude that there was no violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, fight or other improper or unlawful conduct on the premises until that point.  Pack acted immediately upon hearing the threat.  The Supervisor argues that the Company’s employees did not suppress the improper conduct because they merely moved the entire quarrel outside.  However, we have found that Pack and Morris moved the May cousins outside and no one followed until Calliham went to protect his vehicle.  By separating the two combatant parties, Pack suppressed the quarrel and put an end to it, as far as he knew.  

Because Pack immediately suppressed the quarrel at the first sign of violence, the Company is not subject to discipline for violations of Regulations 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) and 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A).  

B.  Failure to Report a Violent Act
The Supervisor argues that the Company is subject to discipline for a violation of his Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), which provides:  

In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known, that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence.

(Emphasis added.)  
The parties dispute whether the fight began in the Lounge, on the sidewalk, or on the street outside the Lounge.  Unlike Regulations 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) and 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A), Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) extends beyond the Lounge to an area “on or about” the Lounge.  We have consistently found that areas immediately adjacent to the licensed 
premises constitute a location “on or about” the licensed premises.  For example, in Creepy Crawl, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 01-0058 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Mar. 20, 2002), the incident occurred in a parking lot that was adjacent to, but not part of, the licensed premises.  In McDonald v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 92-000536 LC1993 Mo. Admin. Hearings LEXIS 49 (Sept. 22, 1993), the incident was on the sidewalk and street outside the licensed premises.  We conclude that an incident that occurs on the sidewalk immediately outside the Lounge or on the street along which such sidewalk runs occurs “on or about the licensed premises.” 

The parties dispute whether Pack should have known about the fight.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) clearly required Pack to report violent acts on or about the licensed premises of which he should have known.  However, Pack neither knew, nor should have known, about the fight until the Kirksville police told him about it.  We have found that he could neither hear nor see it.  The fight took place around the corner from the Lounge’s front door, in a spot not visible to Pack from the bar.  A brick wall separated him from the combatants.  No evidence shows that Pack could hear what was happening on the other side of the brick wall, and no witness to the event told Pack that it occurred.  Therefore, Pack’s failure to report the incident does not make the Company liable for a violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  

By contrast, it is undisputed that both Morris and Sizemore witnessed the fight.  The Company argues that they were off duty.  However, being off duty does not end the employment relationship.  We discussed a similar situation in Goodman v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 91-001196LC, 1992 Mo. Admin. Hearings LEXIS 51 (Feb. 26, 1992).
 
[Licensee] argues that [Employee] had no duty to report the incident because he was not on duty, and therefore, not an employee, at the time.  The Supervisor’s regulations do not define the term “employee.”  When words are not defined, we must determine their intent and meaning by considering them in their context and in keeping with provisions of law of the same or similar subject matter when such provisions shed light upon their meaning.  This is so even though the provisions are found in different places and were enacted at different times.  Cates v. Webster, 727 S.W.2d 901, 905 (Mo. banc 1987).

Section 287.020, RSMo 1986, defines employee as a person in an employer’s service, meaning “controlled” service.  Hinton v. Bohling Van & Storage Co., 796 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. App., E.D. 1990).  Section 290.140, RSMo 1986, contemplates that an employee is one who is accountable as to personnel matters. Sisters of Mary v. Blair, 730 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987). The test is whether the alleged employer is able to exercise control over the alleged employee.  Stegeman v. St. Francis Xavier Parish, 611 S.W.2d 204, 206 (Mo. banc 1981).

Id. at 3-4.  Like the employee in Goodman, Morris and Sizemore had a continuous relationship as employees with the Company, even when they were off duty.    

Goodman does not require every off-duty employee to report events under Regulation 
11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  In Goodman, the employee personally beat an ejected patron in the parking lot just after getting off duty.  Here, there is no credible evidence that either Morris or Sizemore participated in the fight, or that they were on duty before they witnessed the fight.  
To determine whether Morris or Sizemore were required reporters, we review the language of § 311.660(6) and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1).  Those provisions state that the Supervisor’s regulations apply to “the conduct of  . . . business.”  Common experience shows that certain events, including the lowering of social inhibitions to violence, attend the consumption of alcohol.  The purpose of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), like all authorized regulations of the Supervisor, is to regulate a business to which such events are incidental.  For that reason, we conclude that § 311.660(6) and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) do not mandate 
reporting based on mere employment status in the abstract, but contemplate some link to the conduct of business.  
We have held that an assumption of the licensee’s authority links the employee to the conduct of business.    

There is no particular method or mode by which an . . . employment relationship is established.  It is necessary only that the credible facts, taken as a whole, fairly disclose that a party is acting for or representing another by the latter’s authority.  Smoot v. Marks, 564 S.W.2d 231, 236 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1978) (citations omitted).  A party can establish the employment relationship by direct as well as circumstantial evidence and inferences therefrom.  Id.  Moreover, payment for the worker’s services is not an essential element; the employment relationship may exist although the employee neither expects nor is entitled to compensation.  Bollman v. Kark Rendering Plant, 418 S.W.2d 39, 44-45 (Mo. 1967) (citations omitted).

Gonzalez v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 98-2566 LC, 1999 Mo. Admin. Hearings LEXIS 67, at 15 (Sept. 20, 1999).  We conclude that employees required to report an illegal or violent act under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) include those employees who assume the authority of conducting the business, not those merely on the premises as off-duty bystanders or patrons.
There is no credible evidence that Sizemore was participating in the conduct of the business at all that night.  However,  Morris was assisting in the conduct of the business.  It is undisputed that she took the initiative to eject the May cousins.  In delivering the Company’s product and determining who had permission to be on the Company’s premises, Morris acted with the Company’s authority and assisted in the conduct of the Company’s business, even though she was not paid to do so.  We conclude that such conduct required her to report the violent act that she witnessed almost immediately after asserting the Company’s authority to 
eject the May cousins.  Her failure to report it makes the Company liable for a violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  
We conclude that Morris’ failure to report the incident makes the Company liable for a violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  
Summary


The Company is subject to discipline under § 311.660(6) because Morris failed to report the violent act that she saw about the premises.  

SO ORDERED on June 24, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.





	�The parties’ testimony diverged radically, but only on issues that do not determine the Company’s liability, like who started the fight and how badly the May cousins were beaten.  For example, the Supervisor proffered the May cousins’ testimony that Morris helped in beating Eric May with a club, and that Eric May suffered life-threatening injuries, went by ambulance to a hospital that night, and reported the incident to the police the next day.  Yet, according to Bruce May, the May cousins were intoxicated when they left the Lounge, and the Supervisor offered no medical records and no police report.  The Supervisor proffered only photographs taken two days later at a physician’s office and three days later at an unknown location, none more recent and none from an emergency room or police station.  The Supervisor’s evidence is not credible, but it does not prove or disprove the facts that are material to our decision.  


	�The answer also cites § 311.680, which provides that a licensee is subject to discipline for violating the Supervisor’s statutes, but does not cite any statute that the Company violated.





	�The Supervisor also argues that Hilyard was an employee, but the record shows that the Company did not hire him until after the events at issue.  


	�In citing our decision, we do not imply that it has any authority to bind anyone but the parties to the case, including us.  Our decisions are not subject to the doctrine of stare decisis, McKnight Place Extended Care v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm., 142 S.W.3d 228, 235 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004), and do not carry the weight of precedential authority, Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue, 887 S.W. 2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).
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